RESOLUTION NO. 14-008

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE A NEW EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT WITH BETH PATRICK AS VILLAGE ADMINISTRATOR AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, in 2012, after Chad Wilsons resigned from the position of Village Administrator, the Mayor of the Village of Thornville appointed Beth Patrick to serve as village administrator, as required by R.C. 735.271; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to R.C. 735.271, with Resolution No. 12-011, Council for the Village of Thornville approved and confirmed the Mayor's appointment of Beth Patrick to serve as village administrator; and

WHEREAS, the Village of Thornville and Beth Patrick then entered into an Employment Agreement to memorialize the terms and conditions of Beth Patrick's employment. This Employment Agreement is about to expire; and

WHEREAS, the Village of Thornville wants to continue its working relationship by entering into another similar Employment Agreement with Beth Patrick;

NOW, **THEREFORE**, **BE IT RESOLVED** by the Council of the Village of Thornville, County of Perry, State of Ohio:

- SECTION 1: Council for the Village of Thornville hereby authorizes and directs the Mayor, on behalf of the Village of Thornville, to execute an employment agreement, in substantially the same form as the Agreement attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporation herein by reference, with Beth Patrick for the performance of the duties of Village Administrator of the Village of Thornville.
- SECTION 2: All prior legislation, or any parts thereof, which is/are inconsistent with this Resolution is/are hereby repealed as to the inconsistent part thereof.
- SECTION 3: It is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that any and all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that resulted in such formal actions were in meeting open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements of the laws of the State of Ohio.
- SECTION 4: Council declares this to be an emergency measure immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health, and safety of this municipality and the further reason that a new Employment Agreement must be executed immediately in order to maintain consistent services of the Village Administrator. Wherefore, provided this Resolution receives the required affirmative votes of Council, this Resolution shall take effect and be in force immediately upon passage by Council.

Passed in Council this 8th day of November, 2014.

Gavin Renner, Mayor

ATTEST

Sharon Brussee, Clerk of Council

APPROVED:

Approved as to form this 10th day of November 2014:

Pour 20,

Brian M. Zets, Esq.

Village Solicitor